## CENTERVILLE CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION MEETING JULY 15, 1985

TIME: 7:30 P.M. PLACE: Centerville Municipal Building, Caucus Room

PRESENT: Mayor Shirley Heintz Deputy-Mayor Charles Taylor Councilmembers Jeffrey Siler James Singer Bernard Samples Brooks Compton Clerk of Council Marilyn McLaughlin City Manager Darryl Kenning

Mr. Kenning reviewed briefly four Resolutions to designate public depositories and award public monies. The four Institutions involved are First National Bank, Miamisburg; First National Bank, Dayton; Gem Savings and Bank One, Dayton.

Mrs. McLaughlin advised that an Application has been received from City Beautiful Commission Applicant Jim Hussey. Council concurred with this appointment.

Mr. Kenning reviewed very minor wording changes proposed to the Contract between the City of Centerville, Montgomery County and other jurisdictions in Montgomery County for Mutual Aid Police Protection during emergency situations.

Mr. Kenning announced a Joint Meeting scheduled by the School Board between the City of Centerville, Washington Township and the Centerville City School Board. The Meeting has been set for Wednesday, July 31, 1985 in the Conference Room, Board of Education Office on Virginia Avenue.

Mr. Kenning advised that plans continue to progress to locate an Ohio Motor Vehicle Registrar in the rear building at 100 West Spring Valley Road.

Mr. Kenning reviewed a recent Inter-Office Memo from Finance Director William Bettcher advising that the "RBS HIST" file, "TAX HIST" file, etc. are full, meaning that all disk space has been utilized. Mr. Bettcher recommended the purchase of a larger disk (200MG) and by so doing the City can keep the currently owned CPU. Council concurred with this proposal. The estimated cost is \$10,900.00.

maril Aluge

Marilyn J. McLaughlin -Clerk of Council

Approved:

Mayor